

22-674

FILED

JAN 18 2023

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No.

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MORIS ESMELIS CAMPOS-CHAVES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DAVID J. ZIMMER  
GERARD J. CEDRONE  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
100 Northern Ave.  
Boston, MA 02210

RAED GONZALEZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALEXANDRE AFANASSIEV  
ROSS MILLER  
GONZALEZ OLIVIERI LLC  
9920 Gulf Fwy., Ste. 100  
Houston, TX 77034  
*rgonzalez@*  
*gonzalezolivierillc.com*  
(713) 481-3040

January 18, 2023

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Opinions Below.....	4
Jurisdiction.....	4
Statutory Provisions Involved .....	5
Statement .....	7
A. Statutory Background.....	7
B. Factual Background and Procedural History.....	15
Reasons for Granting the Writ .....	19
I. The courts of appeals are divided on an important and frequently recurring issue concerning notice in removal proceedings.....	20
II. This case presents an ideal vehicle for resolving the question presented.....	24
III. The Fifth Circuit’s decision is wrong.....	26
Conclusion .....	32
Appendix A: U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Order on Petition for Rehear- ing and Rehearing En Banc and Revised Opinion on Petition for Review (Dec. 1, 2022) .....	1a
Appendix B: U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Opinion on Petition for Re- view (Aug. 3, 2002).....	3a
Appendix C: Board of Immigration Appeals, Opinion on Appeal (Mar. 11, 2020) .....	5a

Appendix D: Immigration Court, Order on Motion to Reopen (Oct. 12, 2018) .....12a

Appendix E: Immigration Court, Order in Removal Proceedings (Sept. 20, 2005).....15a

Appendix F: Statutory Addendum.....18a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Cabrera-Perez v. Gonzales</i> , 456 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>Dacostagomez-Aguilar v. Attorney General</i> , 40 F.4th 1312 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	3, 14, 22, 25
<i>Estrada-Cardona v. Garland</i> , 44 F.4th 1275 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	10
<i>Matter of L-O-G-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 413 (BIA 1996) .....	24
<i>Laparra-Deleon v. Garland</i> , 52 F.4th 514 (1st Cir. 2022) .....	3, 14, 22, 27, 28
<i>Matter of Laparra</i> , 28 I. & N. Dec. 425 (BIA 2022) .....	12, 13, 14, 19, 22, 27, 28
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021) .....	1, 2, 8, 9, 10, 12, 16, 20, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Matter of Pena-Mejia</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 546 (BIA 2019) .....	12, 13, 16
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) .....	1, 2, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 23, 27, 28
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	11
<i>Rodriguez v. Garland</i> , 15 F.4th 351 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	3, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 30

<i>Rodriguez v. Garland</i> , 31 F.4th 935 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	13, 22, 23, 27, 30
<i>Santos-Santos v. Barr</i> , 917 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2019).....	3, 13, 14
<i>Singh v. Garland</i> , 24 F.4th 1315 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	3, 13, 14, 27
<i>Singh v. Garland</i> , 51 F.4th 371 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	13, 19, 23, 31
<i>Spagnol-Bastos v. Garland</i> , 19 F.4th 802 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	17, 18, 31
<i>Villarreal v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 839 F.3d 958 (11th Cir. 2016) (en banc) .....	27

**Statutes:**

8 U.S.C. §1229(a).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, ..... 12, 13, 15, 16, 26, 27, 31
8 U.S.C. §1229(a)(1) .....	1, 2, 8, 9, 10, 13, 28, 29
8 U.S.C. §1229(a)(1)(F).....	31
8 U.S.C. §1229(a)(1)(G) (2012).....	30
8 U.S.C. §1229(a)(1)(G)(i).....	9, 10, 27
8 U.S.C. §1229(a)(2) .....	8, 10, 13, 27
8 U.S.C. §1229(a)(2)(A) (2012) .....	30
8 U.S.C. §1229(b)(1) .....	29
8 U.S.C. §1229a(a)(5)(C)(ii) .....	31
8 U.S.C. §1229a(b)(5) .....	5, 6, 7, 11
8 U.S.C. §1229a(b)(5)(A) .....	2, 10, 11
8 U.S.C. §1229a(b)(5)(B) .....	18, 31

8 U.S.C. §1229a(b)(5)(C)(ii) .....	2, 10, 12, 15, 26
8 U.S.C. §1229b(d)(1) .....	1, 9
8 U.S.C. §1252(b)(2) .....	22
8 U.S.C. §1252b(a)(1) (1994) .....	8
8 U.S.C. §1252b(a)(2) .....	28
8 U.S.C. §1252b(a)(2)(A) (1994) .....	8, 29, 30
8 U.S.C. §1252b(a)(2)(B) (1994) .....	29, 30
8 U.S.C. §1252b(c)(1) .....	28
28 U.S.C. §1254(1) .....	5

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546 .....	8
---	---

**Regulations:**

8 C.F.R. §1003.14(a) .....	22
62 Fed. Reg. 449 (1997) .....	9

**Other Authorities:**

3 Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989) .....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1996) .....	8
U.S. Courts, Judicial Business, Table B- 3 (2019), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/jb_b3_0930.2019.pdf">https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/jb_b3_0930.2019.pdf</a> .....	22
